



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

IFS – TRANSFERS AND POSTINGS OF IFS OFFICERS – ORDERS ISSUED.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (AIS-B) DEPARTMENT G.O.(Rt)No.311/2024/GAD Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 22-01-2024

Read 1. Letter No.IFS I -3915/2022 dated 11.12.2023 from the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force.

- 2. Minutes of the Civil Service Board meeting held on 18.12.2023.
- 3. Letter No. 437/6/1/INST/ECI/ FUNCT/MCC/2023 dated, 21.12.2023 of the Election Commission of India.

<u>ORDER</u>

The following transfer and posting of IFS officers are ordered with immediate effect.

- 1. Dr.R.Adalarasan IFS (KL:2009), Managing Director, Rehabilitation Plantation Limited, Punalur is transferred and posted as Conservator of Forests in full charge of Chief Conservator of Forest (Central Circle), Thrissur.
- 2. Shri.A.P.Sunil Babu IFS (KL:2012), Deputy Conservator of Forests in full charge of Conservator of Forests (Social Forestry), Kollam is given the full additional charge of the post of the Managing Director, Rehabilitation Plantation Limited, Punalur in addition to the existing additional charges.
- 3. Shri. Kurra Srinivas IFS(KL:2015), Divisional Forest Officer, Palakkad is transferred and posted as Divisional Forest Officer, Malayattoor, vice Shri.Ravi Kumar Meena IFS(KL:2017) transferred.
- 4. Shri. S. Vysak IFS (KL:2015), Divisional Forest Officer, Thrissur is transferred and posted as Divisional Forest Officer, Kannur vice Shri.Karthick P IFS (KL:2017) transferred in view of the letter read as 3rd paper above.
- 5. Shri. Karthick.P. IFS (KL:2017), Divisional Forest Officer Kannur is transferred and posted as Divisional Forest Officer, Nilambur (North) vice Shri. Aswin Kumar. T IFS (KL:2018) transferred.

- 6. Shri.Ravi Kumar Meena IFS (KL:2017), Divisional Forest Officer, Malayattoor is transferred and posted as Divisional Forest Officer, Thrissur vice Shri.S. Vysak IFS (KL:2015) transferred.
- 7. Shri. Aswin Kumar. T IFS (KL:2018), Divisional Forest Officer, Nilambur (North) is transferred and posted as Deputy Conservator of Forests (Forest Resources).
- 8. Shri.K.I.Pradeepkumar IFS (SL.:2017), Divisional Forest Officer, Thiruvananthapuram is transferred and posted as Deputy Conservator of Forests (Eco-Development and Tribal Welfare).
- 9. Shri. Doney G Varghese IFS (SL:2017), Director, SFTI, Arippa is given full additional charge of the post of the Deputy Conservator of Forests (Working Plan), South, Kollam.
- 10. Shri. A.Shanavas IFS (SL:2019), Divisional Forest Officer, Punalur is transferred and posted as Divisional Forest Officer, Thenmala vice Shri.Anil Antony IFS (SL:2019) transferred.
- 11. Sri. Anil Antony IFS (SL: 2019) Divisional Forest Officer, Thenmala is transferred and posted as Divisional Forest Officer, Thiruvananthapuram vice Sri. K.I Pradeepkumar IFS (SL:2017) transferred.
- 12. Shri.S.Jayasankar, IFS(SL:2019), Deputy Conservator of Forests, Research North, Thrissur with full additional charge of Deputy Conservator of Forests (Research) North- I is transferred and posted as Divisional Forest Officer, Punalur vice Shri. A. Shanavas IFS (SL:2019) transferred.
- 13. Shri.Raju K.Francis IFS (SL:2019), Director, Eco-Tourism is transferred and posted as Deputy Conservator of Forests, (Research) South, Thiruvananthapuram. He will also hold the full additional charge of the post of the Director, Eco-Tourism.

(By order of the Governor) MANIKANTAN R JOINT SECRETARY

To:

- The officers concerned (Through the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force).
- 2. The Accountant General (G&SSA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force,

Forest Head Quarters, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram.

- The Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, 6th Floor, Prithvi Block, Jor Bagh Road, Ali Ganj, New Delhi – 110 003.
- 6. The Forests & Wildlife Department.
- 7. The General Administration (SC) Department.
- The Web & New Media Division, Information & Public Relations Department

(For uploading in the website 'www.gadsplais.kerala.gov.in')

- 9. The General Administration (Computer Cell) Department (for uploading in the GAD website).
- 10. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:-

The Private Secretary to Chief Minister.

The Private Secretary to Minister (Forests & Wildlife).

The O.S.D in the Office of Chief Secretary.

The PA to Additional Chief Secretary (Forests & Wildlife) Department.

The CA to Joint Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Dept.